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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SIERRA LEONE
HOLDEN AT FREETOWN

THE STATE
Vs

ALPHA TURAY (alias BOND)

1. OFFENCE

At the Criminal Sessions of the High Court holden at Freetown on the 5th day of
April 2017, State Counsel on behalf of the State informed the Court that Alpha
Turay (alias Bond) stands charged with the offence of Robbery, contrary to
section 23(2) of the Larceny Act 1916 as repealed and replaced by section 2 of
the Imperial Statutes (Criminal Law) Adoption (Amendment) Act No. 16 of il

2. ALLEGATION

Leones), two pair of jeans of the value of Le 200,000 (Two Hundred Thousand
Leones), one Samsung Galaxy Note 2 mobile telephone of the value of Le

Hundred and Fifty Thousand Leones), medicines of the value of Le 195,000 (One
Hundred and Ninety-Five Thousand Leones)and the sum of Le 3,800,000 (Three
Million Eight Hundred Thousand Leones); all to the value of Le 6,745,000 (Six
Million Seven Hundred and Forty-Five Thousand Leones).

3. EVIDENCE

In proving its case, the Prosecution called two witnesses who testified in Court.

15T PROSECUTION WITNESS (PW1) — JOSEPHINE TURAY

The first prosecution witness (PW 1) was the complainant. She told the Court that
she recognised the Accused Person and recalled that on the 20t of December






Second Prosecution Witness - DPC 14078 Bangurai A. (PW2)

the presence of the Complainant PWI and identified a telephone number
saved as “black” gs one of the most frequent contacts. The Officers called the

identified as Alpha Turay. The Complainant also identified Alphg Turay as the
individual who attacked her the previous eey gt Hastings Cemetary and had
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When a search of his premises was conducted by the Police after obtaining a
search warrant, they discovered g jacket, which the Complainant identified as

informed him that the Person who attacked the Complainant, was an individual
who used the alias “Take Salary”. He however failed to provide information on
how to locate the said individual or even give a description of him in order to
tfrace him and corroborate his claim.

interrogation, on Page S of Exhibit “B" the Accused confessed that he robbed
"PW 1" Josephine Turay. That the burden of proof for the offence of robbery
against the Accused Person, Alpha Turay, has been discharged by the
prosecution beyond aqll reasonable doubt, Ms. Bgh urged the Court to find the
Accused, Alphag Turay guilty.

DEFENCE



Defence Counsel, Ms. Cecilia Tucker of the Legal Aid Board, argued that the
statement of Pwi Was not corroborated by any factual witness. She said that
the Accused claimed that he had left his phone in the custody of a friend, one
Christopher, who managed the telecenter: byt that the police failed to
investigate that piece of evidence. She argued that from the evidence, it s
clear that this was Qa case of mistaken identity, which was not clarified or

successful conviction of any offence: Woolmington v DPP (1935) AC 462; Kargbo
VR (1968-69) ALR SL 354 CA per Tambiah, JA af 358 LL3-5. In my opinion, this
burden was proved by PW1 and PW?2 by their testimonies in Court.

The offence of Robbery contrary to section 23(2) of the Larceny Act 1916 as
amended by Act No. 14 of 1971 is defined qs: “Every person who robs any
person shall be guilty of g Felony and on conviction shall be figble fo
........... imprisonment for life."

“Robbery consists of felonious faking of money or goods of any value from the
person of another or in hijs presence against his will, by violence or putting him in
fear. Taking by either of these, means against the will of the party is sufficient to
constitute robbery. " Archbold Criminal Pleading, Evidence & Practice 3éth Edn.

pParagraph 1760 to 17710f Archbold Criminal Pleading, Evidence & Practice 34th
edn. at pé44 are-

peaceable possession of another must be proved; it must appear that the
robber actually got possession of the goods........ " Para. 1762 p 644 of
Archbold Criminal Pleading, Evidence and Practice 34t edn.




in her presence ang against her will. In Archbold (supra) at para. 17463 at
P645, " the goods must be proved to have been taken either from the
person of the prosecutor or in her presence. " Also, “for the taking to have

evidence presented, it proves beyond all reasonable doubt that the bag was
faken from the control of PW1 and against her will.

(c)That the taking Was against the will of the person. Archbold (supra) at
para. 1765 p 646 states that: “it must appear in evidence that the goods
were taken against the will of the party robbed: that is, that they were
either taken from her by force and violence or delivered up by her to the
prisoner under the Compulsion of that degree of fear and apprehension
which is hecessary to constitute robbery.” “The prosecution must either

would induce the prosecufor to part with his property;" Archbold (supra)
at parag. 1766 at p 645,




1(2)(ii) of the Larceny Act 1916, In: The State v. Unisa Swarray and
Another [6th Nov. 2015 at p 4] [Unreported], “carrying away"” was
described as one which requires the active conduct on the part of the
Accused Persons."

Was able to show that the Accused imputed active conduct which proved this
element of the offence beyond all reasonable doubt.

Defence Counsel argued vehemently that this has been a case of mistaken

when he commits an offence is often an essential ingredient in i, and, in such
case, it is necessary to be proved as any other fact or circumstance laid in the
indictment. Intention, however, is not capable of positive proof byt may be
implied from overt acts;” at paragraph 1010 of Archbold (supra).

From the testimonies of PW1 and PW2, it can be inferred that the actions of the
Accused Person were willful and intentional. He willfully and intentionally stole
the bag of PWT by putting her in fear and thereby committed the offence of

Confession

As | have discussed earlier, it is clear from Exhibit A1-6 at P 5. that the Accused
admitted that it was frue that he robbed the Complainant of her bag
containing various items and her mobile phone and a handbag. He said that he
made a mistake by not confessing. He also confessed that it was only Le 144,000
that he found in PW1's bag and not Le 3,800,000 as she had Claimed.



Paragraph 1128 of Archbold (supra) states that: “...a free and voluntary
confession of guilt by a prisoner, whether under eéxamination before g
magistrate or otherwise, if jt js direct and positive and is duly made and
satistactorily prove, s sufficient to warrant a  conviction, without any
corroboration evidence.” Suffice to say that this was a free and voluntary

confession made by the Accused: and one that warrants a conviction.

S. FINDING/VERDICT

|

contrary to section 23 (2) of the Larceny Act of 1916 as repealed and replaced
by section 2 of the Imperial Statutes (Criminal Law) Adoption (Amendment) Act
NO. 16 of 1971 and is therefore GUILTY

/. SENTENCE

The Accused, Alpha Turay, is to be imprisoned for Ten (10) vears. This is in
addition to his previoys sentence of Five (5) years.

&Cﬂ¥J Date; 184 &C’\C f\ﬁ»—e S Lo ( [(

Hon. Justice F, Bintu Alhadi
Judge of the High Court.




